R-XX-2022 A Resolution for the City of Glenarden to Approve the Application and Receipt of Financing for a Community Legacy State Revitalization Program through the Department of Housing and Community Development

City Council of the City of Glenarden, Maryland 1 2 2022 Legislation 3 4 5 **Resolution Number:** R-XX-2022 6 **Introduced By:** Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President 7 **Co-Sponsor:** At the request of the Administration 8 **Public Hearing: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 Regular Session** 9 **Session: Tuesday, June 21, 2022** 10 **Date of Introduction:** 11 12 A RESOLUTION FOR THE CITY OF GLENARDEN TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION AND RECEIPT OF FINANCING FOR A COMMUNITY 13 14 **LEGACY STATE REVITALIZATION PROGRAM THROUGH THE** DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 15 16 WHEREAS, the City of Glenarden recognizes that there is a significant need for 17 reinvestment and revitalization of the communities in Prince George's County; and, 18 WHEREAS, the Department, either through Community Legacy, Community Legacy-Neighborhood Intervention, Strategic Demolition Fund, Baltimore Regional Neighborhood 19 20 Initiative [or other State Revitalization Programs] or through other Programs of the 21 Department, or in cooperation with other State departments or agencies, may provide some 22 or all of the financing for the Project (the "Project Financing") in order to assist in making 23 it financially feasible; an 24 WHEREAS, the Project is located within a priority funding area under Section 5-7B-02 of the Smart Growth Act and the Project will conform to the local zoning code; and 25 26 WHEREAS, the applicable law and regulations require approval of the Project and the Project Financing by the City of Glenarden and, where appropriate, by the chief elected 27 28 executive official of the local subdivision. 29 30 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Glenarden, 31 Maryland sitting in Regular Session on this 21st day of June 2022, that the City of 32 Glenarden hereby endorses the Project in the Sustainable Community Area; and, HEREBY 33 approves the request for financial assistance in the form of a grant or loan, up to the amount 34 of \$240,000; and 35 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the chief elected executive official be, and is 36 37 hereby requested to endorse this Resolution, thereby indicating his approval thereof; and, 38 That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 39

R-XX-2022 A Resolution for the City of Glenarden to Approve the Application and Receipt of Financing for a Community Legacy State Revitalization Program through the Department of Housing and Community Development

1 2 3 4	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Council President is hereby authorized to execute documents and take any action necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution and, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, copies of this Resolution are sent to the Secretar of the Department of Housing and Community Development of the State of Maryland.		
5 6 7			
8 9	That this resolution shall take effect i	mmediately upon passage by the City Council.	
10	Date Approved:		
11 12 13 14	ATTEST:	City Council of Glenarden	
15	Victoria Lewis, Council Clerk	Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President	
16			
17 18		Angela D. Ferguson, Council Vice President	
19		Angela D. Ferguson, Council vice President	
20			
21		Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman	
22			
23			
24		James A. Herring, Councilman	
25			
26			
27		Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman	
28			
29			
30		Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman	
31			
32			
33		Robin Jones, Councilwoman	
34 35			

R-XX-2022 A Resolution for the City of Glenarden to Approve the Application and Receipt of Financing for a Community Legacy State Revitalization Program through the Department of Housing and Community Development

1	Votes:
2	
3	
4	Yes
5	No
6	Abstain